
CS/PSX/2026/0006 
February 18, 2026 
 
The General Manager          
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited 
Stock Exchange Building 
Stock Exchange Road 
Karachi. 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2025 
 
We are pleased to inform you that the Board of Directors of UBL Fund Managers Limited, (the Management 
Company) of the following funds in its meeting held on Wednesday, February 18, 2026 at 11:00 am at UBL 
Fund Managers Limited, Head Office, 2nd Floor, STSM Building, Civil Lines, Karachi, has approved the Financial 
Results of the Funds under management of UBL Fund Managers Limited for the half year ended December 
31, 2025. Please find attached Income Statement of the following funds: 
 

1. Al-Ameen Islamic Aggressive Income Fund; 
2. Al-Ameen Islamic Asset Allocation Fund; 
3. Al-Ameen Islamic Cash Fund; 
4. Al-Ameen Islamic Energy Fund; 
5. Al-Ameen Islamic Sovereign Fund; 
6. Al-Ameen Shariah Stock Fund; 
7. UBL Asset Allocation Fund; 
8. UBL Cash Fund; 
9. UBL Financial Sector Fund; 
10. UBL Government Securities Fund; 
11. UBL Growth and Income Fund; 
12. UBL Income Opportunity Fund; 
13. UBL Liquidity Plus Fund; 
14. UBL Money Market Fund; 
15. UBL Pakistan Enterprise Exchange Traded Fund; 
16. UBL Special Savings Fund; 
17. UBL Special Savings Fund-II; and 
18. UBL Stock Advantage Fund. 

 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 
_____SD_________ 
Mubeen Ashraf 
Company Secretary 
 









































AL-AMEEN ISLAMIC ENERGY FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31 June 30
2025 2025

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

Note
ASSETS

Bank balances 5 135,042           176,975             
Investments 6 5,393,996        3,767,120          
Profit receivable 404                  989                    

Security deposits and other receivables 21,633             9,633                 
Receivable against sale of investment- equity shares 367,750           182,443             
Advance tax 7 144                  144                    

Total Assets 5,918,969        4,137,304          

LIABILITIES
Payable to UBL Fund Managers Limited - Management Company 8 21,348             21,356               
Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 9 548                  338                    
Payable to Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 10 479                  308                    
Divdend payable -                  34                      
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 11 26,828             206,010             

Total Liabilities 49,203             228,046             

NET ASSETS 5,869,766        3,909,258          

UNIT HOLDERS' FUND (AS PER STATEMENT ATTACHED) 5,869,766        3,909,258          

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 12

------- (Number of units) -------

NUMBER OF UNITS IN ISSUE 14 16,909,325 14,459,184

NET ASSETS VALUE PER UNIT 347.1319         270.3651           

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------

------------------------ (Rupees) ------------------------

For UBL Fund Managers Limited

(Management Company)

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER                   CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER                            DIRECTOR



AL-AMEEN ISLAMIC ENERGY FUND

CONDENSED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH AND QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024 2025 2024

Note
INCOME

Capital gain on sale of investments - net 349,415               196,550           219,158         197,475          

Dividend income 145,109               45,581             126,686         34,441            

Profit on bank deposits 2,717                   5,503               773                2,871              

Other income -                       37                    -                 36                   

 -   
classified as financial asset at 'fair value through profit or loss'- net 719,812               1,121,941        (244,546)        1,152,776       

1,217,053            1,369,612        102,071         1,387,599       
Total Income
EXPENSES

Remuneration of the Management Company 8.1 74,099                 24,572             41,479           16,892            

Sindh sales tax on remuneration to the Management Company 8.2 11,115                 3,686               6,222             2,534              
Remuneration of the Trustee 9.1 2,650                   1,176               1,310             738                 
Sindh Sales Tax on remuneration of the Trustee 9.2 398                      153                  197                79                   
Annual fee - Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 10.1 2,416                   796                  1,382             553                 

Allocation of expenses related to registrar services,

accounting, operation and valuation services 8.3 -                       225                  -                 1                     

Selling and marketing expenses 8.4 -                       993                  -                 1                     

Shariah advisor fee 258                      236                  130                119                 

Listing fee 30                        14                    23                  7                     

Auditor's remuneration 314                      219                  197                110                 
Bank charges 50                        20                    -                 (38)                 
Brokerage and settlement charges 15,157                 10,872             6,525             8,785              
Legal and professional charges 165                      150                  83                  75                   
Formation cost -                       90                    -                 40                   
Other expenses 199                      199                  24                  199                 

Total operating expenses 106,851               43,401             57,572           30,095            

Net income before taxation 1,110,202            1,326,211        44,499           1,357,505       
Taxation 13 -                       -                   -                 -                  

Net income for the period 1,110,202            1,326,211        44,499           1,357,505       

Allocation of net income for the period
Net profit for the period after taxation 1,110,202            1,326,211        44,499           1,357,505       

Income already paid on redemption of units -                       -                   -                 -                  
Net Income available for distribution 1,110,202            1,326,211        44,499           1,357,505       

Income available for distribution:

Relating to capital gains 349,415               196,550           219,158         197,475          

Excluding capital gains 760,787               1,129,661        (174,659)        1,160,030       
1,110,202            1,326,211        44,499           1,357,505       

Earnings per unit 15

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Six-month ended Quarter ended

 ----------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------------------

Unrealized appreciation / (diminution) re-measurement of investments

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER                                                                   CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER                                                          DIRECTOR

(Management Company)
For UBL Fund Managers Limited



AL-AMEEN ISLAMIC ENERGY FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH AND QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024 2025 2024

Net income for the period 1,110,202       1,326,211       44,499             1,357,505      

Other comprehensive income for the period -                  -                  -                   -                 

Total comprehensive income  for the period 1,110,202       1,326,211       44,499             1,357,505      

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Six-month ended Quarter ended

------------------------------(Rs. in '000)------------------------------

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER                             CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER                                   DIRECTOR

For UBL Fund Managers Limited
(Management Company)



AL-AMEEN ISLAMIC ENERGY FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT IN UNIT HOLDERS' FUND (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

 Capital value 
 Undistributed 

Income 
 Total  Capital value 

 Undistributed 
loss 

 Total 

Net assets at the beginning of the year (Audited) 3,646,173                     263,085              3,909,258           548,889              335,100              883,989              

Issuance of units 

 Capital value 6,294,924                     -                      6,294,924           4,025,128           -                      4,025,128           
 Element of income 1,000,210                     -                      1,000,210           1,569,273           -                      1,569,273           

Total proceeds on issuance of units 7,295,134                     -                      7,295,134           5,594,401           -                      5,594,401           

Redemption of units 
 Capital value (5,632,492)                   (5,632,492)         (2,501,234)         -                      (2,501,234)         
 Element of income (812,336)                      -                      (812,336)            (882,881)            -                      (882,881)            

Total payable on redemption of units (6,444,828)                   -                      (6,444,828)         (3,384,115)         -                      (3,384,115)         
Total comprehensive income for the period 1,110,202           1,110,202           -                      1,326,211           1,326,211           
Net assets at end of the period 4,496,479                     1,373,287           5,869,766           2,759,175           1,661,311           4,420,486           

Undistributed income brought forward comprise of:
Realised  income 263,085              335,100              
Unrealized gain -                      -                      

263,085              335,100              
Income available for distribution comprise of:

Relating to capital gains 349,415              196,550              
Excluding capital gains 760,787              1,129,661           

1,110,202           1,326,211           

Undistributed income carried forward 1,373,287           1,661,311           

Undistributed income brought forward comprise of:
Realised  income 653,475              539,370              
Unrealized gain 719,812              1,121,941           

1,373,287           1,661,311           

Net assets value per unit at beginning of the period 270.3651            161.0500            

Net assets value per unit at end of the period 347.1319            296.9100            

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER                                                                                CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER                                                                                       DIRECTOR

Six-month ended December 31,

2025

-------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------------------------------------------

For UBL Fund Managers Limited
(Management Company)

2024



AL-AMEEN ISLAMIC ENERGY FUND

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income before taxation 1,110,202              1,326,211             

Adjustments for:

Dividend income (145,109)                (45,581)                 

Profit on bank deposits (2,717)                (5,503)               

Realized Gain on sale of investments- net (349,415)            (196,550)           

Other Income -                     (37)                    

Unrealized diminution / (appreciation) on re-measurement

of  Investment - net (719,812)                (1,121,941)            

(106,851)                (43,400)                 

Increase in assets 
Investments (557,649)                (2,104,502)            
Receivable against sale of investment- equity shares (185,309)                (24,326)                 
Security deposits, advances and other receivables (12,000)                  (10,994)                 

Decrease / (increase) in liabilities
Payable to UBL Fund Managers Limited - Management Company (8)                           18,319                  

Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 210                        155                    

Payable to Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 171                        216                    

Accrued expenses and other liabilities (179,182)            62,051                  

Net cash (used in) operations (1,040,618)             (2,102,482)            

Profits received 148,412                 49,679                  

Net cash (used in) operating activities (892,206)                (2,052,803)            

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Security deposits, advances and other receivables 7,295,134              5,594,401             

Payments against redemption of units (6,444,828)             (3,384,115)            
Dividend paid (34)                         -                        

Net cash flow from financing activities 850,272                 2,210,286             

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (41,933)                  157,484                

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 176,975                 98,742                  
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 135,042                 256,226                

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

 ------------------(Rs. in '000)------------------ 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER                                         CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER                                                       DIRECTOR

For UBL Fund Managers Limited

(Management Company)

































UBL PAKISTAN ENTERPRISE EXCHANGE TRADED FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, June 30,
2025 2025

(Un-Audited) (Audited)
Note

ASSETS 
Bank balances 4 13,934              2,632                
Investments 5 281,029            112,679            
Dividend and mark-up receivable 475                   18                     
Prepayments and other receivables 65                     11                     
Receivable from Management Company 354                   570                   
Advance tax 6 130                   120                   

TOTAL ASSETS 295,987            116,030            

LIABILITIES

Payable to the Management Company 7 318                   233                   

Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 8 24                     10                     

Payable to Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 9 21                     9                       

Dividend payable -                    11                     
Accrued expense and other liabilities 10 9,555                609                   

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,918                872                   

NET ASSETS 286,069            115,158            

UNIT HOLDERS' FUND (AS PER STATEMENT ATTACHED) 286,069            115,158            

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 11
 

NUMBER OF UNITS IN ISSUE 7,100,000         4,070,000         

NET ASSETS VALUE PER UNIT 40.2914            28.2943            

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer  Director

-------- (Rupees in '000) --------

Chief Financial Officer

(Management Company)

For UBL Fund Managers Limited

------- (Number of units) -------

------------------------ (Rupees) ------------------------



UBL PAKISTAN ENTERPRISE EXCHANGE TRADED FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH AND QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024 2025 2024
Note

INCOME
Profit on bank deposits 184                1,202             55                  1,008             

Dividend income 6,192             2,568             4,051             868                

6,376             3,770             4,106             1,876             

EXPENSES

Remuneration of the Management Company 620                173                381                95                  

Sindh Sales tax on the Management Company's remuneration 93                  26                  57                  14                  

Remuneration of Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited-Trustee 96                  23                  58                  12                  

Sindh Sales tax on the Trustee's remuneration 14                  4                    8                    3                    

Annual fee of securities exchange commission of Pakistan 91                  25                  55                  14                  

Auditors' remuneration 190                195                90                  99                  

Listing fee 9                    4                    7                    2                    

Legal and professional charges 146                150                69                  76                  

Brokerage expenses / settlement expenses 60                  27                  42                  17                  

Formation cost -                 15                  -                 7                    

Bank charges 2                    4                    2                    -                 

Expense reimbursement by the Management Company (16)                 (240)               -                 (240)               

Total operating  expenses 1,305             406                769                99                  

Net inome from operating activities 5,071             3,364             3,337             1,777             

Element of income included in prices of units 

- issued less those in units redeemed 27,087           856                5,861             856                

Net income before taxation 32,158           4,220             9,198             2,633             

Taxation 12 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net income for the period 32,158           4,220             9,198             2,633             

Allocation of net income for the period:

Net income for the period
32,158           4,220             9,198             2,633             

Income already paid on units redeemed (4,812)            (5,203)            -                 -                 

27,346           (983)               9,198             2,633             

Accounting income available for distribution:

- Relating to capital gains -                 -                 -                 -                 

- Excluding capital gains 27,346           (983)               9,198             2,633             

27,346           (983)               9,198             2,633             

Earnings per unit 13

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer  DirectorChief Financial Officer

(Management Company)

--------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------

Six-month ended

For UBL Fund Managers Limited

Quarter ended



UBL PAKISTAN ENTERPRISE EXCHANGE TRADED FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH AND QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024 2025 2024

Net income for the period 32,158       4,220         7,595         2,633         

Other comprehensive income for the period

Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to income statement

Unrealised gain on revaluation of investments classified 
as 'at fair value through other comprehensive income - net 42,328       7,441         7,788         7,405         

Gain on sale of investments classified as 'at fair value 
through other comprehensive income' (FVOCI) 13,853       7,493         5,872         6,349         

56,181       14,934       13,660       13,754       

Total comprehensive income for the period 88,339       19,154       21,255       16,387       

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

 Six-month ended  Quarter ended

------------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------------

(Management Company)
For UBL Fund Managers Limited



UBL PAKISTAN ENTERPRISE EXCHANGE TRADED FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024
Note

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income for the period before taxation 32,158             4,220               
Adjustments:

Profit on bank deposits (184)                (1,202)              
Dividend income (6,192)              (2,568)              
Element of loss and capital losses included -
in prices of units issued less those in units redeemed (27,087)            (856)                

(1,305)              (406)                
(Increase) / decrease in assets

Investments (112,169)          (4,206)              
Receivable from Management Company 216                  535                  
Prepayments and other receivables (54)                  8                      
Formation cost -                  15                    

(112,007)          (3,648)              
Increase / (decrease) in liabilities

Payable to the Management Company 85                    12                    
Payable to Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 12                    2                      

Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 14                    2                      
Accrued expenses and other payables 8,946               388                  

9,057               404                  
Net cash used in operations (102,950)          (3,244)              
Taxes paid (10)                  (19)                  
Mark-up received on bank balances and investments 5,908               4,195               
Net cash (used in) operating activities (98,357)            526                  

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from issuance of units 142,226           17,962             

Payments on redemption of units (29,494)            (13,293)            
Dividend paid (3,073)              (3,794)              

Net cash flow from financing activities 109,659           875                  
Net income in cash and cash equivalents 11,302             1,400               

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 2,632               1,273               
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 4 13,934             2,673               

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer  Director

(Management Company)

 Six-month ended 

--------- (Rupees in '000) ---------

For UBL Fund Managers Limited



UBL PAKISTAN ENTERPRISE EXCHANGE TRADED FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT IN UNIT HOLDERS' FUNDS (UN AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Capital
value

Undistributed
loss

Realised and 
unrealised

appreciation
on investments 

classified
as FVOCI

Total
Capital
value

Undistributed
income

Realised and 
unrealised

appreciation
on investments 

classified
as FVOCI

Total

Net assets at beginning of the period 52,147 20,138 42,873 115,158 45,641 -                    -                     45,641

Amount received on issuance of 3.930,000

(December 2024: 8,500,000) units

- Capital value 111,196      -                  -                    111,196 15,181 -                    -                     15,181

- Element of income during the period;

  Relating to net loss for the period after taxation 31,030 -                  -                    31,030 2,781 -                    -                     2,781

142,226 -                  -                    142,226 17,962 17,962
Amount paid on redemption of  900,000

(December 2024: 5,800,000) units 

- Capital value (25,466) -                  -                    (25,466) (10,513) -                    -                     (10,513)

- Element of Income during the period relating to -                     

  net (loss)/income for the period after taxation 784 (4,812) -                    (4,028) 2,422 (5,202) -                     (2,780)

(24,682) (4,812) -                    (29,494) (8,091) (5,202) (13,293)

Element of income and capital income included in prices 

of units issued less those in units redeemed - net (27,087)       -                  -                    (27,087) (856) -                  -                     -                    

Total comprehensive income for the period -               32,158 56,181 88,339 -                   4,219 14,934 19,153

Distribution during the period -               (3,073) -                    (3,073) -                    

Net income for the period less distribution -               29,085 56,181 85,266 -                   4,219 14,934 19,153

Transfer on sale of FVOCI investments -               13,853 (13,853) -                   -                   7,493 (7,493) -                    

Net assets at end of the period 142,604 58,264 85,201 286,069 54,656 6,510 7,441 69,463

Undistributed income brought forward:

- Realised 20,138 -                    

- Unrealised -                  -                    

20,138 -                    

Accounting income available for distribution:

- Relating to capital gains -                -                  

- Excluding capital gains 27,346          (984)                

27,346          (984)                

Distribution during the period (3,073) -                    

Transfer on sale of FVOCI investments 13,853 (7,493)

Undistributed loss / income carried forward 58,264          (8,477)             

Undistributed loss / income carried forward
- Realised 58,264          (8,477)             
- Unrealised -                -                  

58,264          (8,477)             

-- (Rupees) -- -- (Rupees) --

Net assets value per unit at beginning of the period 28.2943          17.2883          

Net assets value per unit at end of the period 40.2914          23.5763          

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

For UBL Fund Managers Limited
(Management Company)

Six-month ended December 31,

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

20242025











































December 31, June 30,
2025 2025

(Un-Audited) (Audited)
Note

ASSETS
Bank balances 4 4,225,517           3,902,827            
Investments 5 6,078,873           5,251,880            
Profit / mark-up receivable 6 74,440                47,585                 
Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables 7,506                  9,597                   
Advance tax 7 4,619                  4,509                   

TOTAL ASSETS 10,390,955         9,216,398            

LIABILITIES
Payable to UBL Fund Managers Limited - Management Company 8 16,009                17,937                 
Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 9 646                     474                      
Payable to Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 10 560                     411                      
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 11 3,536                  28,823                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,751                47,645                 
NET ASSETS 10,370,204         9,168,753            

UNIT HOLDERS' FUND (AS PER STATEMENT ATTACHED) 10,370,204         9,168,753            

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 12

NUMBER OF UNITS IN ISSUE 13 90,753,242         82,720,722          

NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT 114.2681            110.8399             

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

For UBL Fund Managers Limited
(Management Company)

-------------(Rupees)-------------

UBL INCOME OPPORTUNITY FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

-------- (Rupees in '000) --------

--------(Number of units)--------



UBL INCOME OPPORTUNITY FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH AND QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024 2025 2024
Note

INCOME

Income from Government securities 330,735                 170,647               168,230                83,066                  
Income from term finance certificates and sukuks 12,142                   21,019                 5,818                    9,337                    
Income from money market placements 633                        -                       633                       -                        
Realised gain on sale of investments - net 182                        28,426                 152                       21,609                  
Net unrealised appreciation / (diminution) on re-measurement
of investments classified as financial assets at 'fair value
through loss or profit' - net 5.2 35,768                   26,896                 28,625                  (33,046)                 
Mark-up on bank deposits 142,626                 40,687                 64,079                  8,763                    
Other Income -                         48                        -                       -                        

522,086                 287,723               267,537                89,729                  
EXPENSES

Remuneration of the Management Company 16,138                   13,288                 7,478                    6,555                    
Sindh sales tax on remuneration of the Management Company 2,420                     1,993                   1,121                    983                       
Remuneration of the Trustee 3,210                     984                      1,585                    469                       
Sindh sales tax on remuneration of the Trustee 481                        148                      238                       70                         
Annual fee to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 3,210                     984                      1,586                    469                       
Allocation of expenses related to registrar services,

- accounting, operation and valuation services -                         808                      -                       327                       
Selling and marketing expense -                         2,885                   -                       1,168                    
Auditors' remuneration 294                        263                      146                       132                       
Fees and subscription 304                        184                      179                       83                         
Securities transaction and settlement costs 243                        400                      113                       33                         

Bank charges 2                            177                      -                       33                         

Total operating expenses 26,302                   22,114                 12,445                  10,323                  

Net income for the period before taxation 495,784                 265,609               255,092                79,406                  
Taxation 14 -                         -                       -                       -                        

Net income for the period after taxation 495,784                 265,609               255,092                79,406                  

Allocation of net income for the period
Net income for the period after taxation 495,784                 265,609               255,092                79,406                  
Income already paid on redemption of units (229,217)                (141,041)              (186,149)              -                        

266,567                 124,568               68,943                  79,406                  

Income/(loss) available for distribution:
Relating to capital gains 182                        28,426                 152                       21,609                  
Excluding capital gains 266,385                 96,142                 68,791                  57,797                  

266,567                 124,568               68,943                  79,406                  
Earnings per unit 16

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

(Management Company)

Six month ended Quarter ended 
December 31 December 31

 ------------------------------Rupees in '000----------------------------------

For UBL Fund Managers Limited



UBL INCOME OPPORTUNITY FUND

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH AND QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024 2025 2024

Net income for the period 495,784   265,609     255,092  79,406  

Other comprehensive income for the period -  -  -  -  

Total comprehensive income for the period 495,784   265,609     255,092 79,406  

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial statements.

(Management Company)

Six month ended Quarter ended 

December 31 December 31

----------------------------------Rupees in '000----------------------------------

For UBL Fund Managers Limited



UBL INCOME OPPORTUNITY FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT IN UNITHOLDERS' FUND (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Capital
Value

Undistributed
Income

Total
Capital
Value

Undistributed
Income

Total

Net assets at beginning of the period 9,130,675   38,078                          9,168,753        1,808,047      188,858                     1,996,905   

Issuance of  units 134,326,342 (2024: 27,164,834 units)
Capital value (at net asset value per unit at the beginning of the period) 14,476,646   14,476,646   3,062,961   - 3,062,961 
Element of income 158,227   - 158,227  139,659   - 139,659 

Total proceeds on issuance of units 14,634,873   - 14,634,873  3,202,620   - 3,202,620 

Redemption of  units 126,293,822 (2024: 27,773,708 units) 
Capital value (at net asset value per unit at the beginning of the period) (13,587,320)  (13,587,320)  (3,130,208)   - (3,130,208)  
Element of income (76,602)  (229,217)  (305,819)  (65,991)   (141,042)   (207,033)  

Total payments on redemption of units (13,663,922)  (229,217)  (13,893,139)  (3,196,199)   (141,042)   (3,337,241)   

Total comprehensive income for the period -  495,784   495,784   -   265,610  265,610   

Distribution during the period Rs 3.0763 @ Sept 26, 2025 (4,704)  (31,363)  (36,067)  -   -   -   
(4,704)  464,421   459,717   

Net assets at end of the period 10,096,922   273,282   10,370,204   1,814,468   313,426  2,127,894   

Undistributed income brought forward
 Realised gain 36,853   188,858  
 Unrealised gain 1,225   -   

38,078   188,858  
Accounting income available for distribution

 Relating to capital gains 182   28,426  
 Excluding capital gains 266,385   96,142  

266,567   124,568  

Distribution during the period Rs 3.0763 @ Sept 26, 2025 (31,363)  -   

Undistributed income carried forward 273,282   313,426  

 Realised gain 237,515   286,530  
 Unrealised gain 35,768   26,896  

273,282   313,426  

(Rupees) (Rupees)
per unit per unit

Net assets value per unit at beginning of the period 110.8399 110.4454

Net assets value per unit at end of the period 114.2681 121.7915

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial statements.

 (Management Company)

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

----------------------------------------------------------Rupees in '000----------------------------------------------------------

For UBL Fund Managers Limited



UBL INCOME OPPORTUNITY FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income before taxation 495,784             265,609           

Adjustments for:
Realized capital gain on sale of investments - net (182)                  (28,426)            

Mark-up / profit on bank deposits (142,626)           (40,688)            
Income from Government securities (330,735)           (170,647)          

Income from Term Finance Certificates and Sukuks (12,142)             (21,019)            

Income from Money Market Placement (633)                  -                   

Net unrealised appreciation on re-measurement of investments

classified as financial assets at 'fair value through profit or loss' - net (35,768)             (26,896)            
Cash (used in) operations before working capital change (26,302)             (22,067)            

(Increase) / decrease in assets

Investments - net (791,043)           (158,185)          

Receivable against sale of investment -                    2                      

Advance tax (110)                  (38)                   

Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables 2,091                 20,023             

(Decrease) / increase in liabilities

Payable to the Management Company (1,928)               11,390             

Payable to the Trustee 172                    (13)                   

Payable to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 149                    (15)                   
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (25,287)             5,186               

Cash (used in) / generated from operations

Income received from Government securities 310,432             121,195           

Mark-up received 135,622             46,862             
Income received from Money Market Placements 633                    -                   
Income received from term finance certificates and sukuks 12,594               14,073             

Net cash flows (used in) / generated from operating activities (382,977)           38,413             

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from issue of units 14,634,873        3,202,620        
Payment against redemption of units (13,893,139)      (3,337,241)       
Dividend paid (36,067)             -                   

Net cash flow (used in) financing activities 705,667             (134,621)          

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 322,690             (96,208)            

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 3,902,827          398,585           

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 4,225,517          302,377           

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial statements.

For UBL Fund Managers Limited
(Management Company)

Six-month ended 

December 31

-------------------Rupees in '000------------------



UBL LIQUIDITY PLUS FUND

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025
December 31, June 30, 

2025 2025
(Un-Audited) (Audited)

Note
ASSETS

Bank balances 4 7,103,687             5,384,424         
Investments 5 7,316,023             20,959,139       
Mark-up receivable 143,377                22,045              
Receivable against units issued 53,156                  110,518            
Deposit And other receivables 7,637                    7,791                
Advance tax 6 15,920                  15,918              

TOTAL ASSETS 14,639,800           26,499,835       
LIABILITIES

Payable to UBL Fund Managers Limited - Management Company 7 14,794                  40,058              
Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 8 827                       310                   
Payable to Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 9 952                       1,820                
Dividend payable -                       34,673              
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 10 99,956                  226,907            

TOTAL LIABILITIES 116,529                303,766            
NET ASSETS 14,523,271           26,196,069       

UNIT HOLDERS' FUND (AS PER STATEMENT ATTACHED) 14,523,271           26,196,069       

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 11

NUMBER OF UNITS IN ISSUE 12 136,145,621 258,082,482     

NET ASSETS VALUE PER UNIT 106.6745              101.5027          

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer                         Chief Financial Officer                                             Director

(Management Company)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

--------------(Number of units)--------------

--------------------(Rupees)--------------------

For UBL Fund Managers Limited



UBL LIQUIDITY PLUS FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH AND QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024 2025 2024
Note

INCOME
Financial Income 1,123,140        2,646,900        486,604           1,131,044        
Gain/(loss) on sale of investments - net (2,656)              78,242             (3,657)              60,271             
Net unrealised appreciation / (diminution) on re-measurement
 as 'financial asset 'at fair value through profit or loss' - net 5,688               39,522             12,624             (73,971)            

TOTAL INCOME 1,126,172        2,764,664        495,571           1,117,344        
EXPENSES

Remuneration of UBL Fund Managers Limited - Management Company 93,903             174,149           40,157             84,143             
Sindh Sales tax on Management Company's remuneration 14,085             26,122             6,024               12,621             
Allocated expenses -                   1,090               -                   8                      
Remuneration of Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 5,576               8,184               2,427               3,889               
Sindh Sales tax on remuneration Central Depository Company - of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 837                  1,235               361                  677                  
Annual fee of Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 7,633               11,160             3,346               5,303               
Bank charges 159                  119                  149                  119                  
Auditors' remuneration 544                  526                  277                  263                  
Brokerage and settlement expenses 612                  1,820               556                  860                  
Selling and marketing expenses -                   2,473               -                   7                      
Listing fee 18                    -                   11                    -                   
Legal and professional charges 157                  157                  79                    78                    
Other expenses 2                      167                  (8)                     83                    

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 123,526           227,202           53,379             108,051           
Net income before taxation 1,002,646        2,537,462        442,192           1,009,293        
Taxation -                   -                   -                   -                   
Net income for the period 1,002,646        2,537,462        442,192           1,009,293        

Allocation of net income for the period
Income already paid on redemption of units (423,581)          (197,804)          (288,081)          (82,725)            

Net income for the period 579,065           2,339,658        154,111           926,568           

Income available for distribution:
Relating to capital gains -                   78,242             -                   60,271             
Excluding capital gains 579,065           2,261,416        154,111           866,297           

579,065           2,339,658        154,111           926,568           

Earnings per unit 14

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer                                                                            Chief Financial Officer                                                                                              Director

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Six-month ended December 31, Quarter ended December 31,

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

              For UBL Fund Managers Limited
(Management Company)



UBL LIQUIDITY PLUS FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH AND QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024 2025 2024

Net income for the period 1,002,646       2,537,462          442,192          1,009,293       

Other comprehensive income -                  -                     -                  -                  

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,002,646       2,537,462          442,192          1,009,293       

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

For UBL Fund Managers Limited
(Management Company)

Six-month ended December 31, Quarter ended December 31,

Chief Executive Officer                         Chief Financial Officer                                             Director

-------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------



UBL LIQUIDITY PLUS FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT IN UNIT HOLDERS' FUNDS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Capital Undistributed Total Capital Undistributed Total
value income value income

Net assets at the beginning of the period (Audited) 25,661,546     534,523      26,196,069         36,806,504      258,121      37,064,625       
Issuance of 329,979,564 units (2024: 398,830,822  units)

Capital value 33,493,830     -              33,493,830         40,446,510      -              40,446,510       
Element of income 645,268          -              645,268              2,415,764        -              2,415,764         

Total proceeds on issuance of units 34,139,098     -              34,139,098         42,862,274      -              42,862,274       

Redemption of 451,916,424 units (2024: 503,742,270 units)
Capital value (45,870,751)    -              (45,870,751)        (51,085,864)     -              (51,085,864)     
Element of income (520,210)         (423,581)     (943,791)             (2,404,713)       (197,804)     (2,602,517)       

Total payments on redemption of units (46,390,961)    (423,581)     (46,814,542)        (53,490,577)     (197,804)     (53,688,381)     

Total comprehensive income for the period -                  1,002,646   1,002,646           -                   2,537,463   2,537,463         
Distributions during the period: -                  -              -                      -                   -              -                   
Net income for the period less distribution -                  1,002,646   1,002,646           -                   2,537,463   2,537,463         
Net assets at the end of the period 13,409,683     1,113,588   14,523,271         26,178,201      2,597,780   28,775,983       

Undistributed income brought forward comprises of:
Realised gain 534,523      534,523              258,121      258,121            
Unrealised loss -              -                      -              -                   

Total undistributed income brought forward 534,523      534,523              258,121      258,121            

Income available for distribution:
Relating to capital gains -              -                      -              -                   
Excluding capital gains 579,065      579,065              2,339,658   2,339,658         

579,065      579,065              2,339,658   2,339,658         
Distribution during the period -              -                      -                   
Undistributed income carried forward 1,113,588   1,113,588           2,597,780   2,597,780         

Undistributed income carried forward comprises of:
Realised income 1,107,900   1,107,900           2,597,780   2,597,780         
Unrealised loss 5,688          5,688                  -              -                   

Total undistributed income carried forward 1,113,588   1,113,588           2,597,780   2,597,780         

(Rupees) (Rupees)
Per unit Per unit

Net assets value per unit at the beginning of the period 101.5027            101.4127          

Net assets value per unit at the end of the period 106.6745            110.4340          

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

For UBL Fund Managers Limited
(Management Company)

six-month period ended December 31,
2025 2024

Chief Executive Officer                         Chief Financial Officer                                             Director

------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------------------------------------------------



UBL LIQUIDITY PLUS FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income for the period before taxation 1,002,646          2,537,463          
Adjustments for:

Financial income (1,123,140)        (2,646,900)        
Unrealised loss on revaluation of investments
at fair value through profit or loss - net (5,688)                (39,522)              
Realized loss on sale of investments - net 2,656                 (78,242)              

(123,526)            (227,202)            
Decrease/(increase) in assets

Investments - net 13,646,147        (20,332,447)      
Receivable against units issued 57,363               (60,389)              
Prepayments and other receivables 153                    (5,037)                

Increase/(decrease) in liabilities
Payable to UBL Fund Managers Limited - Management Company (25,264)              3,256                 
Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 517                    (270)                   
Annual fee payable to Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (867)                   (366)                   

Accrued expenses and other liabilities (126,951)            (1,182,970)        

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 13,427,572        (21,805,425)      
Profit received on bank balances and investments 1,001,808          2,684,743          

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 14,429,380        (19,120,682)      

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from issuance of units 34,139,098        42,862,274        
Payments against redemption of units (46,814,542)      (53,688,380)      
Dividend paid (34,673)              -                     

Net cash flow (used in) financing activities (12,710,117)      (10,826,106)      
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,719,263          (29,946,788)      
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 5,384,424          30,987,615        
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 7,103,687          1,040,827          

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer                         Chief Financial Officer                                             Director

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

For UBL Fund Managers Limited
(Management Company)
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